
Plan 199 Plan 798 Plan 999

Freebies voice 

Unlimited  on net Voice + 300min off-
net in HPLMN and national roaming 
including  Mumbai and Delhi in MTNL 
network 

Unlimited   Voice any net in 
HPLMN and national roaming 
including  Mumbai and Delhi in 
MTNL network 

Unlimited   Voice any net in 
HPLMN and national roaming 
including  Mumbai and Delhi in 
MTNL network 

Free Data with rollover facility for main and Family 
connections as 3 times the monthly free Data 

25GB (Data rollover up to 75GB 
allowed)

50GB (Data rollover up to 150GB 
allowed)

75GB (Data rollover up-to 225GB 
allowed) 

Data charge after Freebies Rs.10.24/GB (1paisa/MB) Rs.10.24/GB (1paisa/MB) Rs.10.24/GB (1paisa/MB) 

Free SMS 
100SMS/day in HPLMN and national 
roaming including Mumbai and Delhi 
in MTNL network 

100SMS/day in HPLMN and 
national roaming including 
Mumbai and Delhi in MTNL 
network 

100SMS/day in HPLMN and 
national roaming including  
Mumbai and Delhi in MTNL 
network 

Rs./Min (a) Voice Call 
 (A) National Roaming
 (iv) National Roaming

Nil 
5
1.2
1.2
0.8
0.8

STD 
Local 

(iii) SMS
Nil 
2
2
60 SecPulse rate (Seconds) 

Delivery Report 
International 
National Off-net 
National  On-net 
Local Off-net 
Local On-net 

Incoming 

1
1
1
60 Sec 

(ii) Video Call Charges
Rs./Min Video Call Charges 

ISD Calls Tariff (Same as for Landline ISD Call Tariff)
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1

STD Mobile On-net 
Local Fixed Off-net 
Local Fixed On-net 
Local Mobile Off-net 
Local Mobile On-net 
Pulse rate (Seconds) 

New Postpaid Plans

Tariff for plan 199/798/999 (including tariff after FUP) 
Voice Call Charges 

ISD Call 
STD Fixed Off-net 
STD Fixed On-net 
STD Mobile Off-net 

Particulars Local Calls 
Outgoing Voice Calls Rs. 0.80 per min 
SMS Rs. 0.25 
GPRS/Data 0.25 p/10KB 

S. No. Particulars 
i) Sending/Replying/Forwarding Voice SMS*
ii) Retrieval of Voice SMS* 
  Note : -
* National Roaming calls will be charged as per the tariff plan of the customer.  

c) Any type of STV including data STVs will not be applicable for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as VLMN.
b) The incoming voice call for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as VLMN will be charged @ Rs. 0.45/minute. 

Voice SMS under GSM services

Rs.0.75/Min while in Home LSA. 
Rs.0.75/Min for Local, STD  calls. 
Charges for prepaid and postpaid services 

                                 Last in the tariff details  
As determined by Content Provider 

(B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi

Rs. 0.38 
Rs. 1.15 per minute 
STD calls 

(c) Video Call 
Voice SMS Tariff 
Premium Non- P2P SMS 
Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming ) 

1
2
2

60 Sec 
Rs./Min 

3
Nil 
5

0.38
0.25

Video Call On Short Codes 
Incoming Call 
STD 
Local 
Pulse rate (Seconds) 

STD 
Local 

0
1.15
0.8

(b) SMS

Incoming SMS 
International SMS 
National SMS 
Local SMS  

Incoming Call 

60 Sec Pulse rate (Seconds) 
Rs./Min (a) Voice Call 

(a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as VLMN will be charged as per standard roaming rates (except for point no. (b) & (c) stated below). The rates 
of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below:


