New Postpaid Plans

	I		
	Plan 199	Plan 798	Plan 999
	Unlimited on net Voice + 300min off-	Unlimited Voice any net in	Unlimited Voice any net in
Freebies voice	net in HPLMN and national roaming	HPLMN and national roaming	HPLMN and national roaming
	including Mumbai and Delhi in MTNL	including Mumbai and Delhi in	including Mumbai and Delhi in
	network	MTNL network	MTNL network
Free Data with rollover facility for main and Family	25GB (Data rollover up to 75GB	50GB (Data rollover up to 150GB	75GB (Data rollover up-to 225GB
connections as 3 times the monthly free Data	allowed)	allowed)	allowed)
Data charge after Freebies	Rs.10.24/GB (1paisa/MB)	Rs.10.24/GB (1paisa/MB)	Rs.10.24/GB (1paisa/MB)
	100SMS/day in HPLMN and national	100SMS/day in HPLMN and	100SMS/day in HPLMN and
Free SMS	roaming including Mumbai and Delhi	national roaming including	national roaming including
	in MTNL network	Mumbai and Delhi in MTNL	Mumbai and Delhi in MTNL
	III WITH THE THE TWO IN	network	network
Tariff for plan 199/798/999 (including tariff after FUP)			
Voice Call Charges			
Pulse rate (Seconds)	60 Sec		
Local Mobile On-net		1	
Local Mobile Off-net		1	
Local Fixed On-net		1	
Local Fixed Off-net		1	
STD Mobile On-net		1.3	
STD Mobile Off-net		1.3	
STD Fixed On-net		1.3	
STD Fixed Off-net		1.3	
ISD Call		ISD Calls Tariff (Same as for Landline ISD Call Tariff)	
(ii) Video Call Charges			
Video Call Charges		Rs./Min	
Pulse rate (Seconds)		60 Sec	
Local		2	
STD		2	
Incoming		Nil	
(iii) SMS			
Local On-net		0.8	
Local Off-net	<u> </u>	0.8	
National On-net		1.2	
National Off-net		1.2	
International		5	
		Nil	
Delivery Report		Nil	
Delivery Report		Nil	
(iv) National Roaming		Nil	
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming			
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call		Rs./	
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds)		Rs./	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local		Rs./ 60 0	Sec 8
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD		Rs./ 60/ 0 1.	Sec .8 15
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call		Rs./ 60/ 0 1.	Sec 8
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS		Rs./ 60: 0	Sec .8 15 0
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS		Rs./ 60 0 1.	Sec .8 15 0
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS		Rs./ 60 0 1.	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS		Rs./ 600 0 1. 0. 0.	Sec 8 15 0
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS Incoming SMS		Rs./ 60 0 1. 1. 0.	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Non-P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming)		Rs./ 60 0 1. 0.	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Incoming SMS Premium Non- P2P SMS Incoming SMS		Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. 0. N As determined by	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Incoming SMS Voice SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff		Rs./ 60 0 1. 1. 0. 0. N As determined by	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (a) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call		Rs./ 600 0 1. 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Lat	Sec .8 15 0 25 38 5 iii 3 Content Provider st in the tariff details Min
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds)		Rs./ 60 0 0 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Lass Rs./	Sec8
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local		Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Las Rs./ 60	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (A) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD		Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Las Rs./ 60	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local		Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Las Rs./ 60	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (a) Notice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes		Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Las Rs./ 60	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi		Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Lat Rs./ 60	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (a) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes	VLMN will be charged as per standard r	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Lat Rs./ 60	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (B) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below:		Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. 0. N As determined by Las Rs./ 60 60	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (a) Notional Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below: Particulars	Local Calls	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Lat Rs./ 60 coaming rates (except for point no. (Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (B) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS International SMS Voice SMS Tariff (C) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below: Particulars Outgoing Voice Calls	Local Calls Rs. 0.80 per min	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Lat Rs./ 60 coaming rates (except for point no. (Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (B) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (C) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS International SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (C) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below: Particulars Outgoing Voice Calls SMS	Rs. 0.80 per min	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Lat Rs./ 60 coaming rates (except for point no. (Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (B) Vice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below: Particulars Outgoing Voice Calls SMS GPRS/Data	Local Calls Rs. 0.80 per min Rs. 0.25 0.25 p/10KB	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. As determined by Las Rs./ 60 STD calls Rs. 1.15 per minute Rs. 0.38	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS One P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below: Particulars Outgoing Voice Calls SMS GPRS/Data b) The incoming voice call for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi	Rs. 0.80 per min Rs. 0.25 0.25 p/10KB with M/s Vodafone as VLMN will be cha	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Las Rs./ 60 STD calls Rs. 1.15 per minute Rs. 0.38 rged @ Rs. 0.45/minute.	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (B) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS International SMS International SMS Voice SMS Tariff (C) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below: Particulars Outgoing Voice Calls SMS GPRS/Data b) The incoming voice call for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi: c) Any type of STV including data STVs will not be applicable fo	Rs. 0.80 per min Rs. 0.25 0.25 p/10KB with M/s Vodafone as VLMN will be cha	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. N As determined by Las Rs./ 60 STD calls Rs. 1.15 per minute Rs. 0.38 rged @ Rs. 0.45/minute.	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (B) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS International SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Non-P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non-P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below: Particulars Outgoing Voice Calls SMS GPRS/Data b) The incoming voice call for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi c) Any type of STV including data STVs will not be applicable fo Voice SMS under GSM services	Rs. 0.80 per min Rs. 0.25 p/10KB with M/s Vodafone as VLMN will be char r BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with N	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. As determined by La: Rs./ 60 coming rates (except for point no. (STD calls Rs. 1.15 per minute Rs. 0.38 rged @ Rs. 0.45/minute. A/s Vodafone as VLMN.	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (B) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS International SMS International SMS Voice SMS Tariff (C) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below: Particulars Outgoing Voice Calls SMS GPRS/Data b) The incoming voice call for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi: c) Any type of STV including data STVs will not be applicable fo	Rs. 0.80 per min Rs. 0.25 0.25 p/10KB with M/s Vodafone as VLMN will be char r BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with N Particulars	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. 0. 0. As determined by Las Rs./ 60 STD calls Rs. 1.15 per minute Rs. 0.38 rged @ Rs. 0.45/minute. //s Vodafone as VLMN. Charges for prepaid and postpaid	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (B) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS International SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Non-P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non-P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below: Particulars Outgoing Voice Calls SMS GPRS/Data b) The incoming voice call for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi c) Any type of STV including data STVs will not be applicable fo Voice SMS under GSM services	Rs. 0.80 per min Rs. 0.25 0.25 p/10KB with M/s Vodafone as VLMN will be char r BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with N Particulars Sending/Replying/Forwarding Voice SN	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. 0. 0. As determined by Las Rs./ 60 STD calls Rs. 1.15 per minute Rs. 0.38 rged @ Rs. 0.45/minute. //s Vodafone as VLMN. Charges for prepaid and postpaid Rs. 0.75/Min for Local, STD calls.	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS International SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below: Particulars Outgoing Voice Calls SMS GPRS/Data b) The incoming voice call for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi c) Any type of STV including data STVs will not be applicable fo Voice SMS under GSM services S. No. i) iii)	Rs. 0.80 per min Rs. 0.25 0.25 p/10KB with M/s Vodafone as VLMN will be char r BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with N Particulars	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. 0. 0. As determined by Las Rs./ 60 STD calls Rs. 1.15 per minute Rs. 0.38 rged @ Rs. 0.45/minute. //s Vodafone as VLMN. Charges for prepaid and postpaid	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (a) National Roaming (a) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS International SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below: Particulars Outgoing Voice Calls SMS GPRS/Data b) The incoming voice call for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi c) Any type of STV including data STVs will not be applicable fo Voice SMS under GSM services S. No. i) ii) Note: -	Local Calls Rs. 0.80 per min Rs. 0.25 0.25 p/10KB with M/s Vodafone as VLMN will be char BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with N Particulars Sending/Replying/Forwarding Voice SN Retrieval of Voice SMS*	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. 0. 0. As determined by Las Rs./ 60 STD calls Rs. 1.15 per minute Rs. 0.38 rged @ Rs. 0.45/minute. //s Vodafone as VLMN. Charges for prepaid and postpaid Rs. 0.75/Min for Local, STD calls.	Sec
(iv) National Roaming (A) National Roaming (B) Voice Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call (b) SMS Local SMS National SMS International SMS International SMS Incoming SMS Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming) Premium Non- P2P SMS Voice SMS Tariff (c) Video Call Pulse rate (Seconds) Local STD Incoming Call Video Call On Short Codes (B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi (a) The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below: Particulars Outgoing Voice Calls SMS GPRS/Data b) The incoming voice call for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi c) Any type of STV including data STVs will not be applicable fo Voice SMS under GSM services S. No. i) iii)	Local Calls Rs. 0.80 per min Rs. 0.25 0.25 p/10KB with M/s Vodafone as VLMN will be char BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with N Particulars Sending/Replying/Forwarding Voice SN Retrieval of Voice SMS*	Rs./ 60 0 1. 0. 0. 0. 0. As determined by Las Rs./ 60 STD calls Rs. 1.15 per minute Rs. 0.38 rged @ Rs. 0.45/minute. //s Vodafone as VLMN. Charges for prepaid and postpaid Rs. 0.75/Min for Local, STD calls.	Sec